OP \$465.00 5345942

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM562860

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gordon Brothers Finance Company, as Agent		02/19/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Storcentric, Inc.
Street Address:	1289 Anvilwood Avenue
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Drobo, Inc.
Street Address:	1289 Anvilwood Avenue
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Nexsan Corporation
Street Address:	1289 Anvilwood Avenue
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated
Street Address:	1289 Anvilwood Avenue
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Connected Data, Inc.
Street Address:	1289 Anvilwood Avenue
City:	Sunnyvale

TRADEMARK REEL: 006867 FRAME: 0685

900536260

0	OAL IEODAIIA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
Name:	Nexsan Technologies Limited
Street Address:	1289 Anvilwood Avenue
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089
Entity Type:	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM
Name:	Nexsan Technologies Canada Inc.
Street Address:	1289 Anvilwood Avenue
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5345942	BEYONDRAID		
Registration Number:	3458825	DROBO		
Registration Number:	4180640	FASTIER		
Registration Number:	4094613	E-CENTRE		
Registration Number:	4003906			
Registration Number:	3982616	NEXSAN		
Registration Number:	4243620	NST		
Registration Number:	4119264	A DIFFERENT KIND OF STORAGE EXPERIENCE		
Registration Number:	3175479	ASSUREON		
Registration Number:	3175478	ASSUREON		
Registration Number:	3238324	SATABEAST		
Registration Number:	3775512	SASBEAST		
Registration Number:	3775511	SASBOY		
Registration Number:	3675948	NEXSAN		
Registration Number:	3709663	AUTOMAID		
Serial Number:	86948640	UNITY		
Serial Number:	88150304	STORCENTRIC		
Serial Number:	86948652	NEXSAN UNITY		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102843894

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4242393744

Email: susan.yates@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Yates

Address Line 1: 2029 Century Park E Ste 300
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Yates
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Yates/
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2020

Total Attachments: 20

source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page1.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page2.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page3.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page4.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page5.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page6.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page7.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page8.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page9.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page10.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page11.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page12.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page13.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page14.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page15.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page16.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page17.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page18.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page19.tif source=Gordon Brothers IP Termination#page20.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of February 19, 2020 ("Release"), is made by Gordon Brothers Finance Company, in its capacity as agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement referred to below acting for and on behalf of the parties thereto as lenders and as otherwise provided therein (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of StorCentric, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("StorCentric"), Drobo, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Drobo", and together with StorCentric, the "Borrowers"), Nexsan Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Nexsan"), Nexsan Technologies Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Nexsan Tech"), Connected Data, Inc., a California corporation ("Connected Data"), Nexsan Technologies Limited ("Nexsan Ltd"), Nexsan Technologies Canada Inc. ("Nexsan Canada", and together with StorCentric, Drobo, Nexsan, Nexsan Tech, Connected Data, and Nexsan Ltd, collectively, the "Grantors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to that certain Term Loan, Security and Guaranty Agreement dated as of August 16, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among the Borrowers, the other Grantors party thereto as Guarantors, the financial institutions which are now or which hereafter become a party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders" and each individually a "Lender") and the Agent, pursuant to which Lenders, or Agent on behalf of Lenders, have agreed to make a term loan available to the Borrowers; and;

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Agent are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 16, 2018, by and among the Grantors, 6360246 Canada Inc., 6360319 Canada Inc., and Agent (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), that certain Short Form Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 16, 2018, by and among the Grantors and Agent (the "Short Form Intellectual Property Agreement"), and that certain Short Form Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 8, 2018, by and among StorCentric and Agent (the "StorCentric Short Form Intellectual Property Agreement"), and together with the Short Form Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreements each Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in, and a general lien upon, and a conditional assignment of, the IP Collateral, including (a) the United States issued patents and pending patent applications shown on Schedule A (the "Patents"), notice of which was recorded pursuant to the Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 17, 2018 at Reel 046845 Frame 0495, and (b) the United States registered trademarks and pending trademark applications shown on Schedule A (the "Trademarks"), notice of which was recorded pursuant to the Notices of Recordation of Assignment Document at the USPTO on August 16, 2018 at Reel 006416 Frame 0520 and November 8, 2018 at Reel 006578 Frame 0636.

WHEREAS, the Grantors have repaid all of their obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the IP Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, the parties) agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Agent hereby:

- (a) terminates, releases, and discharges its continuing security interest in and general lien upon, and any conditional collateral assignment of, the IP Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks, granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreements without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind. Any and all right, title, or interest of Agent in the IP Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks, granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreements and all products and proceeds thereof, are hereby reconveyed, transferred, and assigned to the entity entitled thereto, as applicable, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, and any right, title, or interest of Agent in the IP Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks granted to the Agent pursuant to the IP Security Agreements shall hereby cease and become void;
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO;
- (c) agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action which is reasonably necessary in any state, country, or jurisdiction that the Grantors may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, provided that all such documents shall be prepared by Grantors' counsel and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantors; and
- (d) agrees that this Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release by facsimile or other electronic means will be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall, in accordance with Section 5-1401 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York, be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

DB1/ 112025410.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

GORDON BROTHERS FINANCE COMPANY,

Waril Veg

as Agent

By:

Name: David R. Vega

Title: Managing Director

[Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property]

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

Grantors:

STORCENTRIC, INC.

Name: Michael J. Edwards

Title: President

DROBO, INC.

Name: Michael J. Edwards

Title: President

NEXSAN CORPORATION

Name: Michael J. Edwards

Title: President

NEXSAN TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED

Name: Michael J. Edwards

Title: President

CONNECTED DATA, INC.

Name: Michael J. Edwards

Title: President

NEXSAN TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Name: Michael J. Edwards

Title: President

[Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property]

NEXSAN TECHNOLOGIES CANADA INC.

Name: Michael J. Edwards
Title: President

[Release of Security Interest In Intellectual Property]

SCHEDULE A

TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Issued Patents

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date All dates are mo/day/year)	Inventor	<u>Title</u>
Nexsan Technologies Canada Inc.	US	7,801,871	9/21/2010	Thomas F. Gosnell	Data archiving system
Nexsan Technologies Canada Inc.	US	8,086,578	12/27/2011	Thomas F. Gosnell	Data archiving system
Nexsan Technologies Canada Inc.	US	8,843,461	09/23/14	Thomas F. Gosnell	Data archiving system
Nexsan Technologies Limited	US	8,120,922	2/21/2012	Andrew Paul George Randall, Alan Jeffery, David Ian Belcher, Alastair Bryers, Stephen Freeman	Apparatus for storing data
Nexsan Technologies Limited	US	9,269,401	2/23/16	Andrew Paul George Randall, Alan Jeffery, David Ian Belcher, Alastair Bryers, Stephen Freeman	Apparatus for storing data
Nexsan Technologies Limited	US	8,191,841	6/5/2012	Alan Jeffery, Andrew Paul George Randall, David Ian Belcher, Alastair Bryers, Stephen Freeman	Data storage apparatus
Nexsan Technologies Limited	US	8,976,530	3/10/2015		Data storage apparatus

DB1/ 112025410.2

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date All dates are mo/day/year)	Inventor	<u>Title</u>
Nexsan Corporation	US	8,838,893	9/16/2014	Andrew Randall, Alastair Bryers, Tomas F. Gosnell	Journaling raid system
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	US	9,256,350	2/9/2016	Mickael Pic, Rozita Naghshin, Ralph Akhras, Mircea Turcu, Paul Reinlein	System for displaying hierarchical information
Connected Data, Inc.	US	D706755	6/10/2014	Geoffrey S. Barrall, David Gary Mendelson, Charles Richard Lewis, Jr.	Personal storage appliance
Connected Data, Inc.	US	9,218,406	12/22/2015	Geoffrey S. Barrall, John B. Turner, David Gary Mendelson, Joel Feaster, Brad Lee Morse	System and method for managing user data in a plurality of storage appliances over a wide area for network for collaboration, protection, publication or sharing
Connected Data, Inc.	US	9,396,156	7/19/2016	Geoffrey S. Barrall, John B. Turner, David Gary Mendelson, Brad Lee Morse, Joel Feaster	System and method for socially organized storage and shared access to storage appliances
Connected Data, Inc.	US	8,959,242	2/17/2015	Geoffrey S. Barrall	Method of reducing bandwidth required for sharing of files on a server
Drobo, Inc.	US	9,940,023	4/10/2018	Jason P. O'Broin, Rodney G. Harrison,	System and method for an Accelerator Cache and Physical Storage Tier

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date All dates are mo/day/year)	<u>Inventor</u>	<u>Title</u>
				Terence M. Rokop	
Drobo, Inc.	US	7,873,782	1/18/2011	Julian M. Terry, Neil A Clarkson, Geoffrey S. Barrall	File system-aware block storage system, apparatus and method
Drobo, Inc.	US	7,814,273	10/12/2010	Geoffrey S. Barrall	Dynamically expandable and contractible fault-tolerant storage system permitting variously sized storage devices and method
Drobo, Inc.	US	7,814,272	10/12/2010	Geoffrey S. Barrall, Julian M. Terry	Dynamically upgradable fault-tolerant storage system permitting variously sized storage devices and method
Drobo, Inc.	US	7,818,531	10/19/2010	Geoffrey S. Barrall	Storage system condition indicator and method
Drobo, Inc.	US	9,043,639	5/26/2015	Geoffrey S. Barrall, Julian M. Terry, Kenneth Rosen	Dynamically expandable and contractible fault- tolerant storage system with virtual hot spare
Drobo, Inc.	US	8,215,727	7/10/2012	Geoffrey S. Barrall, Julian M. Terry, Mark J. Herbert	Carrierless storage system enclosure with ejection mechanism
Drobo, Inc.	US	9,411,736	8/9/2016	Jason P. O'Broin, Rodney G. Harrison, Terence M. Rokop	System and method for an accelerator cache based on memory availability and usage
Drobo, Inc.	US	8,737,057	5/27/2014	Julian M Terry	Push-eject disk drive chassis
Drobo, Inc.	US	8,156,303	4/10/2012	Geoffrey S. Barrall	Storage system condition indicator and method

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date All dates are mo/day/year)	Inventor	<u>Title</u>
Drobo, Inc.	US	8,225,135	7/17/2012	Geoffrey S. Barrall, Julian M. Terry, Mark J. Herbert	System and method for protecting users of data storage systems against known problems
Nexsan Technologies Canada Inc.	CA	2618135	10/28/2014	Thomas F. Gosnell	Data archiving system
Nexsan Technologies Limited	GB	Publ . Number 2466535	Grant 04/12/2011 Publ. Of Notice 05/11/2011	Alan Jeffery. Andrew Paul George Randall, Stephen Freeman, David Ian Belcher, Alastair Bryers	Apparatus for storing data
Nexsan Technologies Limited	GB	Publ . Number 2467404	Grant 11/15/2011 Publ. Of Notice 12/14/2011	Alan Jeffery, Andrew Paul George Randall, Stephen Freeman, David Ian Belcher, Alastair Bryers	Electronic apparatus
Nexsan Technologies Limited	GB	Publ . Number 2467622	Grant 11/15/2011 Publ. Of Notice 12/14/2011	Alan Jeffery, Andrew Paul George Randall, Stephen Freeman, David Ian Belcher, Alastair Bryers	Data storage apparatus
Nexsan Technologies Limited	EP	Publ. Number 2202751	Granted with Effect from 4/27/2016	Alan Jeffery, Andrew Paul G. Randall, Stephen Freeman, David Ian Belcher, Alastair Bryers	Apparatus for storing data
Nexsan Technologies Limited	JP	5620094	9/26/14		Data storage apparatus

Name of Loan Party	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Inventor</u>	<u>Title</u>
			All dates are mo/day/year)		
			ino/day/year)		
Nexsan	JP	05622259	2014-11-12		Data storage apparatus
Technologies					
Limited					

Pending Patent Applications

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdiction	Application No./Serial No.	Filing Date (all dates are mo/day/yr)	Inventor	<u>Title</u>
Drobo, Inc.	US	Appl. No. US13/790,163 Original Appl. No. 13790163	Filing Date 3/8/2013	Rodney George Harrison, Jason Paul O'Broin	Fast Cache Reheat
Nexsan Technologies Canada Inc.	US	Publ. No. 20170083530 Appl. No. 15/370,875	Publ. Date 3/23/17 Filing Date 12/06/16		Data archiving system
Nexsan Technologies Canada Inc.	EP	Publ. No. 192700 Appl. Number 06775092.7	Publ. Date 04/06/08 Filing Date 09/08/06		Data archiving system
Connected Data, Inc.	GB	Publ. No. 2515703 Appl. No. 1419101.9	File Date 4/26/2013 Publ. Date 12/31/2014	Geoffrey S. Barrall, John B. Turner, David Gary Mendelson, Brad Lee Morse, Joel Feaster	System and method for managing user data in plurality of storage appliances over a wide area network for collaboration, protection, publication
Connected Data, Inc.	FR	Publ. No. 3046478 Appl. No. FR201700500 12	Appl. Date 2017-01-02	Geoffrey S. Barrall, John Turner, David Gary Mendelson,	System and method for managing user data in plurality of storage appliances over a wide area

DB1/ 112025410.2

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdiction	Application No./Serial No.	Filing Date (all dates are mo/day/yr)	Inventor	<u>Title</u>
				Brad Lee Morse, Joel Feaster	network for collaboration, protection, publication or sharing
Connected Data, Inc.	FR	Publ. No. 2990036 Appl. No. 201353867	Publ. Date 3/31/2017 Appl. Date 2013-04-26	GEOFFREY S, BARRALL I JOHN B, TURNER I DAVID GARY, MENDELSON I BRAD LEE, MORSE I FEASTER, JOEL	[TRANSLATION NOT AVAILABLE]
Connected Data, Inc.	WO	2017172729	2017-10-05	BARRALL, Geoffrey, S. HERBERT, Mark, J. MENDELSON, David, Gary	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VISUALIZING DATA SHARING ARRANGEMENTS FOR AN ORGANIZATION

Issued Patents and Pending Patent Applications Licensed

None

(b) The following is a list of domestic and foreign registered trademarks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, tradenames or applications therefor and any unregistered material trademarks, owned, licensed or otherwise used by each Loan Party, whether individually or jointly with others:

Registered Trademarks

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdictio n	Registration No.	Registratio n Date	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
Drobo, Inc.	US	5345942	11/28/2017	5/4/2017	Drobo, Inc.	BEYONDRAI D
Drobo, Inc.	US	3458825	7/1/2008	1/30/2007	Drobo, Inc.	DROBO
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	US	4180640	7/24/2012	6/4/2011	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	FASTIER

DB1/ 112025410.2

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdictio n	Registration No.	Registratio n Date	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	US	4094613	1/31/2012	1/5/2011	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	E-CENTRE
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	US	4003906	7/26/2011	9/28/2010	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	(Design)
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	US	3982616	6/21/2011	6/1/2010	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	NEXSAN
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	US	4243620	11/13/2012	2/11/2012	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	NST
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	US	4119264	3/27/2012	9/16/2010	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	A DIFFERENT KIND OF STORAGE EXPERIENCE
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	US	3175479	11/21/2006	6/27/2005	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	ASSUREON
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	US	3175478	11/21/2006	6/27/2005	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	ASSUREON
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	US	3238324	5/1/2007	8/23/2005	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	SATABEAST
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	US	3775512	4/13/2010	6/23/2008	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	SASBEAST

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdictio n	Registration No.	Registratio n Date	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
Nexsan Technologie	US	3775511	4/13/2010	6/23/2008	Nexsan Technologie	SASBOY
Incorporate d					Incorporate d	
Nexsan Technologie	US	3675948	9/1/2009	2/9/2009	Nexsan Technologie	NEXSAN
Incorporate d					s Incorporate d	
Nexsan Technologie	US	3709663	11/10/2009	5/5/2008	Nexsan Technologie s	AUTOMAID
Incorporate d					Incorporate d	
Drobo, Inc.	EU	8861114	7/27/2010	2/5/2010	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOELITE
Drobo, Inc.	EU	8815326	7/5/2010	1/18/2010	Drobo, Inc.	DATA ROBOTICS, INC.
Drobo, Inc.	EU	6850416	3/26/2009	4/21/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBO
Drobo, Inc.	EU	6850531	3/26/2009	4/21/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOPRO
Drobo, Inc.	EU	6848642	3/26/2009	4/21/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOSHAR E
Drobo, Inc.	HK	301538514	2/5/2010	2/5/2010	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOELITE
Drobo, Inc.	НК	301493488	12/8/2009	12/8/2009	Drobo, Inc.	DATA ROBOTICS, INC.
Drobo, Inc.	НК	301098856	4/21/2008	4/21/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOSHAR E
Drobo, Inc.	HK	301098838	4/21/2008	4/21/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOPRO
Drobo, Inc.	HK	301098847	4/21/2008	4/21/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBO
Drobo, Inc.	НК	301545570	2/17/2010	2/17/2010	Data Robotics, Inc.	BEYONDRAI D
Drobo, Inc.	IN	1889162	11/26/2009	11/26/200 9	Data Robotics, Inc.	DATA ROBOTICS
Drobo, Inc.	IN	1921632	2/12/2010	2/12/2010	Drobo, Inc.	BEYONDRAI D
Drobo, Inc.	IN	1920572	2/10/2010	2/10/2010	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOELITE
Drobo, Inc.	SG	Т1002474Н	3/1/2010	7/23/2010	Drobo, Inc.	BEYONDRAI D

7.7						
Name of Loan Party	Jurisdictio n	Registration No.	Registratio n Date	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
Drobo, Inc.	SG	T1001984A	2/18/2010	3/5/2010	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOELITE
Drobo, Inc.	SG	T0913973A	12/2/2009	12/24/200 9	Drobo, Inc.	DATA ROBOTICS
Drobo, Inc.	SG	T0805170I	4/22/2008	6/6/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBO
Drobo, Inc.	SG	T0805172E	4/22/2008	6/27/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOPRO
Drobo, Inc.	SG	T0805173C	4/22/2008	9/26/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOSHAR E
Drobo, Inc.	AU	1345396	2/11/2010	2/11/2010	Drobo, Inc.	BEYONDRAI D
Drobo, Inc.	AU	1344310	2/5/2010	2/5/2010	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOELITE
Drobo, Inc.	AU	1333866	11/26/2009	11/26/200 9	Drobo, Inc.	DATA ROBOTICS
Drobo, Inc.	AU	1236440	4/21/2008	4/21/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOPRO
Drobo, Inc.	AU	1236439	4/21/2008	4/21/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBO
Drobo, Inc.	AU	1236438	4/21/2008	4/21/2008	Drobo, Inc.	DROBOSHAR E
Drobo, Inc.	CN	8071794	3/21/2011	2/11/2010	Data Robotics, Inc.	BEYONDRAI D
Drobo, Inc.	CN	8055805	3/21/2011	2/5/2010	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOELITE
Drobo, Inc.	CN	6790267	6/7/2010	6/18/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOSHAR E
Drobo, Inc.	CN	6790269	7/7/2010	6/18/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBO
Drobo, Inc.	CN	6790268	7/7/2010	6/18/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOPRO
Drobo, Inc.	JP	5337611	7/9/2010	2/12/2010	Data Robotics, Inc.	BEYONDRAI D
Drobo, Inc.	JP	5345139	8/13/2010	2/5/2010	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOELITE
Drobo, Inc.	JP	5378951	12/24/2010	12/1/2009	Data Robotics, Inc.	DATA ROBOTICS

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdictio n	Registration No.	Registratio n Date	Filing Date	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
Drobo, Inc.	JP	5208394	2/27/2009	4/22/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBO
Drobo, Inc.	JP	5208395	2/27/2009	4/22/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOPRO
Drobo, Inc.	JP	5208396	2/27/2009	4/22/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOSHAR E
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	JP	T2016-103170		2016-09-23		UNITY
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	JP	T2016-103171		2016-09-		NEXSAN UNITY
Drobo, Inc.	KR	400868086000	6/8/2011	2/16/2010	Data Robotics, Inc.	BEYONDRAI D
Drobo, Inc.	KR	400868110000	6/8/2011	2/9/2010	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOELITE
Drobo, Inc.	KR	400789008000	5/15/2009	4/22/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBO
Drobo, Inc.	KR	400789009000	5/15/2009	4/22/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOPRO
Drobo, Inc.	KR	400789010000	5/15/2009	4/22/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOSHAR E
Drobo, Inc.	TW	01451504	2/1/2011	2/11/2010	Data Robotics, Inc.	BEYONDRAI D
Drobo, Inc.	TW	01441256	12/1/2010	2/6/2010	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOELITE
Drobo, Inc.	TW	01526927	7/16/2012	11/27/200 9	Data Robotics, Inc.	DATA ROBOTICS

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdictio n	Registration No.	Registratio n Date	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
Drobo, Inc.	TW	01353708	3/16/2009	4/22/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOPRO
Drobo, Inc.	TW	01353707	3/16/2009	4/22/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOSHAR E
Drobo, Inc.	TW	01353709	3/16/2009	4/22/2008	Data Robotics, Inc.	DROBOPRO
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	CN	21377576	11/21/2017	9/22/2016	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	NEXSAN UNITY
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	EU	15853906	1/17/2017	9/21/2016	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	NEXSAN UNITY
Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	EU	16901175	10/19/2017	6/21/2017	Nexsan Technologie s Incorporate d	NEXSAN CHORUS

<u>Unregistered Trademarks</u>

None

Pending Trademark Applications

Name of Loan Party	Jurisdiction	App No./Serial No.	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Applicant</u>	<u>Mark</u>
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	US	87301575	1/13/2017	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	UNITY CHORUS
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	US	87301570	1/13/2017	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	CHORUS
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	US	87301562	1/13/2017	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	NEXSAN CHORUS

DB1/ 112025410.2

Name of Loan Party	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	App No./Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Applicant</u>	<u>Mark</u>
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	US	86948640	3/22/2016	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	UNITY
StorCentric, Inc.	US	88150304	10/102018	StorCentric, Inc.	STORCENTRIC
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	US	86948652	8/9/2016	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	NEXSAN UNITY
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	CA	1842894	6/15/2016	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	CHORUS
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	CA	1842895	6/15/2017	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	NEXSAN CHORUS
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	CA	1801386	9/21/2016	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	UNITY
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	CA	1801387	9/21/2016	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	NEXSAN UNITY
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	EU	16901183	6/21/2017	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	CHORUS
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	EU	15853799	9/21/2016	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	UNITY
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	CN	21377577	9/22/2016	Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	UNITY
Drobo, Inc.	IN	4074131	2/1/2019	Drobo, Inc.	DROBO

Registered Trademarks and Pending Trademark Applications Licensed

None

(c) The following is a list of domestic and foreign copyrights, copyright works, copyright registrations and applications therefor and any unregistered material copyrights, owned, licensed or used by each Loan Party, whether individually or jointly with others:

Registered Copyrights

Name of Loan Party	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	<u>Work of</u> <u>Authorship</u>

Unregistered Copyrights

None

Pending Copyright Applications

Name of Loan Party	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Application No.	Application Date	Work of Authorship

Registered Copyrights and Pending Copyright Applications Licensed

None

(a) The following is a list of domain names owned, licensed or used by each Loan Party, whether individually or jointly with others:

Domain Names

Name of Loan Party	<u>Domain Name</u>	<u>Registrar</u>	Expiration Date
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	Nexsan.com	Network Solutions	1/18/19
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	Nexsan.biz	Network Solutions	7/2/19
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	Nexsan.us	Network Solutions	7/19/2019
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	Assureon.com	Network Solutions	7/11/2019
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	nxn.co	Network Solutions	7/19/2019
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	Nexsan.co	Network Solutions	7/20/2019
Nexsan Technologies Incorporated	Nexsan.info	Network Solutions	7/20/2019
Connected Data, Inc.	Connecteddata.com	Hover/Tucows, Inc.	3/29/2019

DB1/ 112025410.2

Name of Loan Party	Domain Name	<u>Registrar</u>	Expiration Date
Drobo, Inc.	Drobocare.com	Go Daddy	4/1/2020
Drobo, Inc.	nxdsolutions.com	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	nxddata.com	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	nxddata.net	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	nxdsolutions.net	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	nxddata.org	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	nxdsolutions.org	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	nxddata.info	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	nxdsolutions.info	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	dnxdata.net	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	dnxdata.org	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	dnxdata.io	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	dnxdata.solutions	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	dnxdata.co	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	dnxdata.info	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	dnxdata.biz	Go Daddy	4/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	storcentric.com	Go Daddy	5/1/19
(being transferred)	Storeentrie.com		
Drobo, Inc.	storcentric.net	Go Daddy	5/1/19
Drobo, Inc.	storcentric.org	Go Daddy	5/1/19
Drobo, Inc.	storcentric.io	Go Daddy	5/1/19
Drobo, Inc.	storcentric.co	Go Daddy	5/1/19
Drobo, Inc.	storcentric.info	Go Daddy	5/1/19
Drobo, Inc.	storcentric.biz	Go Daddy	5/1/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobocoin.com	Go Daddy	8/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobocoins.com	Go Daddy	8/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobocoin.net	Go Daddy	8/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobocoins.org	Go Daddy	8/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobocoin.org	Go Daddy	8/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobocoin.info	Go Daddy	8/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobocoin.io	Go Daddy	8/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobovault.us	Go Daddy	9/15/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobovault.com	Go Daddy	9/15/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobovault.net	Go Daddy	9/15/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobovault.org	Go Daddy	9/15/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobovault.info	Go Daddy	9/15/19

Name of Loan Party	Domain Name	<u>Registrar</u>	Expiration Date
Drobo, Inc.	drobovault.io	Go Daddy	9/15/19
Drobo, Inc.	beyondraid.com	Network Solutions	7/5/20
Drobo, Inc.	beyondraid.info	Network Solutions	9/26/19
Drobo, Inc.	beyondraid.net	Network Solutions	7/5/20
Drobo, Inc.	datarobotics.com	Network Solutions	3/19/19
Drobo, Inc.	datarobotics.org	Network Solutions	1/11/19
Drobo, Inc.	dro.bo	Marcaria	3/29/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobo.at	Network Solutions	1/7/21
Drobo, Inc.	drobo.com	Network Solutions	6/7/22
Drobo, Inc.	drobo.org	Network Solutions	1/11/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobobusiness.com	Network Solutions	1/28/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobocloud.com	Network Solutions	7/8/20
Drobo, Inc.	drobohost.com	Network Solutions	7/8/20
Drobo, Inc.	drobohost.net	Network Solutions	7/8/20
Drobo, Inc.	drobohosting.com	Network Solutions	7//8/20
Drobo, Inc.	droboshare.com	Network Solutions	1/7/23
Drobo, Inc.	droboshare.net	Network Solutions	1/7/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobospace.com	Network Solutions	2/26/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobostore.com	Network Solutions	3/16/19
Drobo, Inc.	drobosucks.com	Network Solutions	7/6/19
Drobo, Inc.	mydrobo.com	Network Solutions	7/6/19
Drobo, Inc.	mydrobosucks.com	Network Solutions	7/6/19
Drobo, Inc.	raidsucks.com	Network Solutions	6/21/20

RECORDED: 02/19/2020